
and state the further progrees mrnir in this regard?

Hie Deputy Minister in the Minis try of Food, A|ricultnre Community
Development and Cooperation (Shri D.
Ering): A Central .Ravine Reclama tion Board has been set up by a Resolution dated the 16th February, 1967. Steps are being taken to con vene the first meeting of the Board as early as possible.

Shri Babnrao Patel: I have a basic objection. 1 do not know ■why my name has been grouped together under this question at all. I have nothing to do with ravines as I am not a dacoit. I have general grie vance against your Secretariat. They mutilate the questions, they change the language, and they change even the thoughts with the result that 1 do not recognise the children of my own brain and they look like bastards to me when they come up on this Question List. You must look into this, a little more closely.

Mr. Speaker: ] shall look into that.

Shri Babnrao Patel: I have nothing to do with ravines.

Shri S. S. Kothari: I think the Secretariat is doing an excellent job.
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The Minister of State in the Minis try of Food, Ap-iculture, Community Development and Co-operation (Shri Annasahib Shinde): That does not arise out of the main question. The main question relates to ravines.

trcppjr fair ywf :
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Shri Annasahib Shinde: The board would be presided over by the Secre tary to the Government of India in the Department of Agriculture; then the various State Governments in whose States the ravine lands are concentrated, namely UP, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan and Gujarat would be represented; then, there would be some experts such as the Inspector-General of Forests, the Agricultural Commissioner, Soil Con servation experts and so on. The list consists of 15 members in all.

***1$ qS*T : W{R1  ft♦ ’
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Shri Annasahib Shinde: According to the information available with the Government of India, Gujarat is hav ing 9.88,000 acres of land which falls within the category of ravine lands.

Port Facilities for Export of Steel

+
*457. Shri Sradhakar Supakar:

Shri N. R. Laskar:

Will the Minister of Transport and Shipping be pleased to state:

(a) whether the target of exporting steel to foreign countries is handicap ped on account of inadequate export facilities at all the major ports of India; and

(b) if so, the remedial measures taken in the matter?

The Minister of Transport and Ship ping (Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao);  (a) No
Sir. The facilities at the major ports for export of steel are considered adequate, provided the exporters maintain close contact with the port authorities and assist them through advance planning to ensure that wagons are unloaded quickly, the port arena are not used as dumps and there is direct loading of steel from wagons to ships to the maximum extent possible to reduce berth occupancy.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri Sradhakar Supak&r: May I know the delay in days between the reaching of the wagons and their getting unloaded on the ships?

Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao: 1 am not able to give an exact answer to the ques tion about the length of time taken between the wagons coming to the ports and their getting unloaded on ships.

Shri Sradhakar Supakar: Most of the steel plants are located near the Calcutta port. May I know what percentage of this steel goes to the other major ports like Bombay and Madras?

Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao: None of the steel exports are going to Madras, very little to Bombay. The bulk of the exports are going to Visakhapatnam because the Bhilai steel factory deals almost wholly with Visakhapatnam, and so does Rourkela to a very large extent. It is only Durgapur which is using the Calcutta port.
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Vll ÎT  P|i

VRT Wldl | *TT ^

wr  5̂15 ̂ TT TPT  TT

 ̂ fwr fjsrftrij iw iw ̂ tt qrnt

%nrr  | fft wt inftr

THTt wrt  ̂   «Ftftnr ̂

Uji fi\y  ]

U<- U<  j*- iS  i. Jjjft)

UK)  UlJ |5 *S

<_rl •) U* j-y**

J-> £ ̂<>rr* *3> *s *5 &

** O+t' ^

*i A £   ̂  W ot-J) UiiS

H j.yS j-J ))| £ gjf

ij+ti *jU) u»1 JL. L>at> **3y

jrfjj  <» o*t' d 2-i /

-  [ f

Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao: I am most gra teful to the hon. Member for the sug gestion he has made that I should go and study the time taken between unloading from wagons and loading on ships. Actually the question asked was, what is the time which is being taken. It is related to the delay which has been complained about. In the answer I gave I pointed out that because of lack of advance planning, the steel comes to the ports before the ships are there. It has got to be dumped in the ports. There is not enough space for dumping. It remains in the wagons. Then rail ways impose restrictions on the wagons.

That is why we are suggesting that if there was more co-ordination and more advance planning between steel exports and the arrival of the ships and lesi tendency to use the ports as dumping places or storing places, the time taken would be very much less.

I may add, since the main port with which we are concerned is-Visakhapatnam, we have recently set up a group consisting of representa tives of my Ministry, the Visalchapat-


nam Port Trust, the Hindustan Steel Ltd. and the Steel Ministry to go into this question In great detail to find out what can be done to facilitate
.speedier unloading from wagons and loading on ships.

Shri S. S. Kothari: The functioning of ports, Calcutta and Bombay in particular, is not satisfactory and there are repeated complaints that goods are not cleared immediately, that ships have to wait for a long time and there are difficulties in various other respects because of their improper functioning. Would the Minister kindly let us know what steps he proposes to take to improve the functioning of these ports?

Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao; This question
-does not directly arise from the main q̂uestion. But I am prepared to place information on what steps are being taken by us to improve the working of the Bombay and Calcutta ports.

Rationing Policy

+
•458. Shrl P. P. Esthose;

Shii K. M. Abraham:
Shri K. Anirudhan:
Shrl Vlshwanatha Menon:
Shri Cmanath:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the present rationing policy is under
.review; and

(b) is so, in what respects?

The Deputy Minister in the Minis try of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shrl
D. Ering): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri P. P. Esthose: May 1 know whether there has been any delay, in the arrival of foodgrains from abroad to India as a result of the closure of the Suez Canal? If so, may I know what is the extent of the delay, how far it has affected the supply of grains by the Centre to the States and what will be its repercussions on the rationing system in the country?

The Minister of State In the Minis try of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Annasahlb Shinde): This is about rationing policy.

Shri Umanath: He has asked whe ther there is any delay in the supply of grains because the supply goes to rationing.

Mr. Speaker: It will affect the sup ply because of the delay.

Shri Annasahih Shinde: The hon.
Minister made a s'atement in the House the other day on the delay and its likely effect.

Shri Umanath: At present there are various kinds of rationing in the country, informal rationing, modified rationing, statutory rationing and I do not know what else. Those various differences are creating a lot of dis content among the people about their eligibility and other things. I would like to know whether ihere is any proposal with the Central Gov ernment to see that all these are merged into one statutory rationing in all ihe areas of the country.

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shrl Jagjivan Ram): No, Sir.
There is no proposal like that, and it will not be possible to have ration ing throughout the country.
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Shri Annasahlb Shinde: We very much wish that indigenous wheat , is available to Delhi citizens. After all, availability depends upon the avail ability of foodgrains procured from
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